Sec. 4. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in The Daily Nonpareil, a newspaper published in Council Bluffs, Iowa, and in The Fairfield Ledger, a newspaper published in Fairfield, Iowa.

Approved February 20, 1986

Pursuant to the authority vested in the undersigned Secretary of State of the State of Iowa, under the provisions of Section 3.9, Code of Iowa, 1985, there being no newspaper by the name of The Fairfield Ledger, published in Fairfield, Iowa, I hereby designate that Senate File 590 be published in the Fairfield Daily Ledger, a newspaper published in Fairfield. Iowa.

MARY JANE ODELL, Secretary of State

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 590 was published in the Fairfield Daily Ledger, Fairfield, Iowa, on February 26, 1986, and in The Daily Nonpareil, a newspaper published in Council Bluffs, Iowa, on February 27, 1986.

MARY JANE ODELL, Secretary of State

CHAPTER 1011

FILING FEES FOR STATUTORY LIENS *H.F. 2070*

AN ACT relating to the filing fees of statutory liens for filing with the clerk of district court.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 602.8105, subsection 1, Code Supplement 1985, is amended by adding the following new lettered paragraphs and relettering the subsequent paragraphs:

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. e. For filing and entering an agricultural supply dealer's lien, three dollars.

NEW LETTERED PARAGRAPH. f. For filing and entering any statutory lien not specifically enumerated in this section, three dollars.

Approved March 3, 1986

CHAPTER 1012

DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE JURISDICTION S.F. 276

AN ACT relating to the jurisdiction of district associate judges.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 602.6201, subsection 3, paragraph f, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

f. The filings included in the determinations to be made under this subsection shall include juvenile court filings after July 1, 1985, shall not include small claims or nonindictable misdemeanors, and shall not include either civil actions for money judgment where the amount in controversy does not exceed three five thousand dollars or indictable misdemeanors or felony violations of section 321.281, which were assigned to district associate judges and judicial magistrates as shown on their administrative reports, but shall include appeals from decisions of judicial magistrates, district associate judges, and district judges sitting as judicial

magistrates. The figures on filings shall be the average for the latest available previous threeyear period and when current census figures on population are not available, figures shall be taken from the state department of health computations.

Sec. 2. Section 602.6306, subsection 2, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows:

2. District associate judges also have jurisdiction in civil actions for money judgment where the amount in controversy does not exceed three five thousand dollars, jurisdiction of indictable misdemeanors, and felony violations of section 321.281, and the jurisdiction provided in section 602.7101 when designated as a judge of the juvenile court. While presiding in these subject matters a district associate judge shall employ district judges' practice and procedure.

Approved March 13, 1986

CHAPTER 1013

SELECTION OF OFFICIAL NEWSPAPERS S.F. 326

AN ACT relating to the selection of official newspapers.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 349.6, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH. For purposes of this section, in counties where there are more newspapers than the number required for official county newspapers, newspapers under common ownership published in the same city, and having approximately the same subscriber list or offered for sale in or delivered to the same geographic area, shall be treated as one newspaper. Each such newspaper under common ownership should be considered eligible for publishing public notices, but such newspapers shall be treated as one newspaper for payment purposes to allow for flexibility in notice publication schedules.

Sec. 2. This Act becomes effective January 1, 1987.

Approved March 13, 1986

CHAPTER 1014

ATTACHMENT OF SUPPORT LIENS S.F. 2051

AN ACT relating to the attachment of child and spousal support liens to real property and providing a retroactive effective date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 624.23, subsection 1, unnumbered paragraph 2, Code Supplement 1985, is amended by striking the unnumbered paragraph.

Sec. 2. Section 624.24, Code Supplement 1985, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

624.24 WHEN JUDGMENT LIEN ATTACHES.

When the real estate lies in the county wherein the judgment of the district court of this state or of the circuit or district courts of the United States was entered in the judgment